
File Folder C014105 Page 1 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE 

TO 

CONTRACT NUMBER MA-060-18010091 

BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

AND 

SF MOBILE-VISION, INC. (FORMERLY KNOWN AS L-3 MOBILE-VISION, INC.)  

 

This AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE to CONTRACT Number MA-060-

18010091 (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE”) between the County of 

Orange, a political subdivision of the state of California, operating through its Sheriff’s 

Department (hereinafter “COUNTY”) and SF Mobile-Vision, Inc., formerly known as L-3 

Mobile-Vision, Inc.  (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”) with a place of business at 400 Commons 

Way, Suite F, Rockaway, NJ 07866-2030, is made and entered upon execution of all necessary 

signatures. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed Contract Number MA-060-

18010091 on August 16, 2017 for the purchase of L-3 Mobile Vision Parts (hereinafter 

“ORIGINAL CONTRACT”), for a three (3) year term of August 16, 2017 through and including 

August 15, 2020, renewable for two (2) additional one-year terms;  

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT on April 17, 2018 as CONTRACTOR informed COUNTY that effective January 1, 

2018, L-3 Communications Mobile-Vision Inc., had officially been renamed L3 Mobile-Vision 

Inc. but there had been no change in ownership (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”); 

and 

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of Supervisors, pursuant to Resolution No. 

94-904 adopted August 2, 1994, has authorized the Purchasing Agent of the County of Orange to 

change the name of a vendor in a contract where there is only a name change and not a change of 

ownership; 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT on May 7, 2019 as CONTRACTOR informed COUNTY that effective February 5, 

2019, the majority of CONTRACTOR’s stock was acquired by Safe Fleet, from Mobile-Vision, 

and CONTRACTOR successfully changed its name to from L-3 Mobile-Vision, Inc. to SF Mobile-

Vision, Inc., but there had been no change to the CONTRACTOR’S federal tax identification 

number, management or employees (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO”); and 

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to amend the ORIGINAL CONTRACT and revise 

ATTACHMENT A, Scope of Work to add additional parts, and ATTACHMENT B, 

Compensation and Pricing Provisions to reflect the prices of the additional parts, and increase the 

Contract not to exceed amount by $240,000 for a new Contract not to exceed amount of $360,000, 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 1 of 9



File Folder C014105 Page 2 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

and CONTRACTOR agrees to provide goods and services at the rates set forth in this 

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE;  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, 

both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. ARTICLES 

 

a. ATTACHMENT A, Scope of Work, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is amended to 

read in its entirety as follows: 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

Scope of Work 

1. Contractor shall provide the following items to County. Contractor shall receive orders via 

phone, email or facsimile.  Unit Price shall include all applicable sale taxes, shipping and 

handling. 

 

 

 New Part # Description 

MVD-MC Monitor 

MVD-VLX-TR VLX Transmitter 

MVD-VLX-DS VLX Dock 

VLX-CLIP VLX Mic Belt Clip 

MVD-VLX-BP VLX Battery 

MV-VLP2-DS VLP2 Docking Station- Remote Mic 

MV-VLP-BP-P3 Battery for Clip Mic 

MVD-FB-CK4 Cable Kit DVR - Trunk Mount 

MVD-CAM-COIL CRD Cord Coil Quick Connect 

CBS-KA Sensor Collision 

MVD-USB-EXT-TM Cable USB W/Bracket 

MVD-FB3-32GBSD 32GB SD Card 

MVD-FB3-64GBSD 64 GB SD Card 

MV-727-06 Mount, Panavise 

MVD-INT-RM-PS Interview Room Power Supply 

MV-SIREN Interface. Siren 

MV-ICV-EMIC 
Microphone, Backseat, HD, Sys7, 15 Feet 

Cable 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 2 of 9



File Folder C014105 Page 3 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: Miscellaneous like items may be purchased against this Contract in a not to 

exceed amount of $500.00 per unit cost. 
 

 

2. DELIVERY LOCATION: 

 

Orange County Sheriff's Department 

Communications & Technology Division 

Mobile Systems Unit 

840 N Eckhoff Street. Suite #104 

Orange, CA. 92868 

Office: 714-704-8057 

Cell:     714-920-0880 

brad.russo@comm.ocgov.com 

 

 

 

W-FB-AV-MC-Y-16 
Cable, Y, Monitor to Video/Audio RCA, 16 

Foot 

W-FB-CAMEXT-C14 Cable, Exten, Camera, 14 Feet 

W-FB-CAMEXT-C22 Cable, Exten, Camera, 22 Feet 

WFBHD5015742CA 
Cable, Ecten, HD-SDI Camera, 

BNC Plug/Plug 22 feet, FBHD 

W-FB-IO-CA18 Cable, Power/Input, 18 Feet 

W-FB-IO-CA8 Cable, Power/Input, 8 Feet 

W-MVD-VLP-CA22 
Cable, VLP, D/S, MVD, 22 Feet 

with Transformer 

FBHAZA 
FlashbackHD 10x Optical Zoom Upgrade 

Camera Assy, Windshield Mount Only. 

IRCAM5 
Camera Kit, Rear Seat IR with 14 foot 

Extension Cable. No Integrated Microphone. 

MVD-FBH-DVR Assembly, FlashbackHD DVR 

HDW-DVR-BRKT208 Bracket, mtg, DVR, ear 820 

HDW-DVR-BRKT230 Bracket, mtg, DVR, ear 905 

HDW-DVR-U-MOUNT Bracket, mtg, “U”, DVR 

HDW-DVR-BRKT191 Bracket, mtg, DVR, ear 750 

AP-AC-OUT 

Kit, Outdoor AP-802.11AC, 802.11n. 

Includes Antenna, POE Injector, 

POE Converter. AP 

MVD-SMW3C3C2CB 
Antenna, Dome Wifi/GPS Thru-Hole Mount, 

Black, FB3/FBHD 

FBHKSA64ZSN1K4 
FlashbackHD Syst, 64GBSD, OZ Cam, VLX, 

Std-Mon, Blk-thru-hole-wifi/wifi/GPS ant 

MVD-FB-EMA-1Y 
Flashback, In-Car Video System, 

1 Year Warranty 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 3 of 9

mailto:brad.russo@comm.ocgov.com


File Folder C014105 Page 4 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

b. ATTACHMENT B, Compensation and Pricing Provisions of the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT is amended in part to read as follows: 

2. Fees and Charges:  County will pay the following fees in accordance with the provisions 

of this Contract.  Payment shall be as follows: 

 

 

New Part # Description Unit Price 

MVD-MC Monitor $350  

MVD-VLX-TR VLX Transmitter $220  

MVD-VLX-DS VLX Dock $275  

VLX-CLIP VLX Mic Belt Clip $10  

MVD-VLX-BP VLX Battery $45  

MV-VLP2-DS VLP2 Docking Station- Remote Mic $275  

MV-VLP-BP-P3 Battery for Clip Mic $54  

MVD-FB-CK4 Cable Kit DVR - Trunk Mount $230  

MVD-CAM-COIL CRD Cord Coil Quick Connect $19.95  

CBS-KA Sensor Collision $225  

MVD-USB-EXT-TM Cable USB W/Bracket $49.95  

MVD-FB3-32GBSD 32GB SD Card $60  

MVD-FB3-64GBSD 64 GB SD Card $99  

MV-727-06 Mount, Panavise $16.50 

MVD-INT-RM-PS Interview Room Power Supply $49.95 

MV-SIREN Interface. Siren $55 

MV-ICV-EMIC 
Microphone, Backseat, HD, Sys7, 15 

Feet Cable $45 

W-FB-AV-MC-Y-16 
Cable, Y, Monitor to Video/Audio 

RCA, 16 Foot $120.58 

W-FB-CAMEXT-C14 Cable, Exten, Camera, 14 Feet $49.95 

W-FB-CAMEXT-C22 Cable, Exten, Camera, 22 Feet $65 

WFBHD5015742CA 
Cable, Ecten, HD-SDI Camera, 

BNC Plug/Plug 22 feet, FBHD $88.63 

W-FB-IO-CA18 Cable, Power/Input, 18 Feet $40 

W-FB-IO-CA8 Cable, Power/Input, 8 Feet $35 

W-MVD-VLP-CA22 
Cable, VLP, D/S, MVD, 22 Feet 

with Transformer $31.95 

FBHAZA 

FlashbackHD 10x Optical Zoom 

Upgrade Camera Assy, Windshield 

Mount Only. $525 

IRCAM5 

Camera Kit, Rear Seat IR with 14 foot 

Extension Cable. No Integrated 

Microphone. $295 

MVD-FBH-DVR Assembly, FlashbackHD DVR  $3,895 

HDW-DVR-BRKT208 Bracket, mtg, DVR, ear 820 $4.95 

HDW-DVR-BRKT230 Bracket, mtg, DVR, ear 905 $4.95 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 4 of 9



File Folder C014105 Page 5 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

HDW-DVR-U-MOUNT Bracket, mtg, “U”, DVR $14.95 

HDW-DVR-BRKT191 Bracket, mtg, DVR, ear 750 $3.95 

AP-AC-OUT 

Kit, Outdoor AP-802.11AC, 802.11n. 

Includes Antenna, POE Injector, 

POE Converter. AP $749 

MVD-SMW3C3C2CB 
Antenna, Dome Wifi/GPS Thru-Hole 

Mount, Black, FB3/FBHD $218.95 

FBHKSA64ZSN1K4 

FlashbackHD Syst, 64GBSD, OZ Cam, 

VLX, Std-Mon, Blk-thru-hole-

wifi/wifi/GPS ant $4,923 

MVD-FB-EMA-1Y 
Flashback, In-Car Video System, 

1 Year Warranty $299 

 

 

NOTE: Miscellaneous like items may be purchased against this Contract in a not to 

exceed amount of $500.00 per unit cost. 

 

Orange County sales taxes and district taxes at the most current rates are authorized to 

be paid against this Contract. 

 

 Contract amount not to exceed $360,000 for the first three (3) year term of the Contract.  

2. A true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-

18010091) is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference. 

3. A true and correct copy of the AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE, (Contract Number MA-

060-18010091) is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by this reference. 

4. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO, (Contract Number MA-060-

18010091) is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by this reference. 

5. All other provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT and AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 

and AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO, except as amended herein and to the extent they are 

not inconsistent with this AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE, remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

 

// // 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 5 of 9



File Folder C014105 Page 6 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO THREE 

to ORIGINAL CONTRACT MA-060-18010091 

 

*Contractor: SF Mobile-Vision, Inc. 

 

By:  Title:   

Print Name:   Date:             

*Contractor: SF Mobile-Vision, Inc. 

 

By:  Title:   

Print Name:   Date:            

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required:  (1) signature by the 

Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the 

Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer.  The 

signature of one person alone is sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds 

corporate offices in each of the two categories described above.  For County purposes, proof of 

such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the individual sign the instrument twice, each 

time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above described provision.  

In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate 

resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the company. 

County Of Orange 

A political subdivision of the State of California 

 

Sheriff-Coroner Department 

 

 

By:  Title:   

Print Name:   Date:   

 

Approved by the Board of Supervisors: ____________________ 

 

 

Approved as to Form 

Office of the County Counsel 

Orange County, California 

 

By: ____________________ 

     Deputy 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 6 of 9



File Folder C014105 Page 7 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

EXHIBIT A 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-18010091) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 7 of 9



File Folder C014105 Page 8 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

EXHIBIT B 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-18010091) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 8 of 9



File Folder C014105 Page 9 

SF Mobile-Vision Inc. MA-060-18010091 

EXHIBIT C 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-18010091) 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Prior Amendment Page 9 of 9


